Catalysis Letters 39 (1996) 173-178 173
Gas phase synthesis of MTBE on fluoride-modified zeolites
A.A. Nikolopoulos, A. Kogelbauer 1, J.G. Goodwin Jr. 2 and G. Marcelin 3
Department of Chemical and Petroleum Engineering, University of  Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh, PA 15261, USA
Received 2 October 1995; accepted 4 March 1996
The gas phase synthesis of MTBE was studied using three series of zeolites modified by ion-exchange with ammonium fluoride,
the parent materials being HY, H-mordenite, and HZSM-5. Modification of zeolites by fluoride-exchange was found to enhance
the MTBE synthesis activity for all three types of zeolites without impairing their excellent selectivity to MTBE. The mechanism of

X-ray diffraction was used for an evaluation of the
crystallinity of the modified zeolites. No detectable loss
of crystallinity was observed for the fluoride-exchanged
zeolites as compared to the parent ones. The diffraction
parent zeolites were in very good agreement with those
in the literature [22].
A.A. Nikolopoulos et al. / Synthesis o f  MTBE on F--modified zeolites 175
Table 1
Characteristics ofNH4F-modified zeolites before activation
Zeolite Modif. extent a AlL b AlE c Lattice
(retool / g) (retool / g) Si/AI d
(wt%) (mmol / g)
Mod. / AlL e
(%)
H-mordenite f 0 0 1.35 0.25 9.5 0
M(F-0.12) 0.12 0.06 1.35 0 9.5 4.4
M(F-0.37) 0.37 0.20 1.35 0 9.5 14.8
M(F-1.53) 1.53 0.81 1.35 0 9.5 60.0
HY f 0 0 2.20 0 6,0 0
Y(F-0.12) 0.12 0.06 2.20 0 6.0 2.7
Y(F-0.43) 0.43 0.23 2.20 0 6.0 10.5
Y(F-0.85) 0.85 0.45 2.20 0 6.0 20.5
HZSM-5 f 0 0 1.20 0 12,0 0
Z(F-0.08) 0.08 0.04 1.20 0 12,0 3.3
Z(F-0.13) 0.13 0.07 1.20 0 12,0 5.8
Z(F-0.54) 0.54 0.28 1.20 0 12.0 23.3
a From atomic absorption spectroscopy (AAS).
b From 27A1 MAS NMR and A1 elemental analysis (AAS); accuracy: +0.2 mmol/ g for all zeolites.
c From 27A1 MAS NMR of the non-activated samples.
d From 29 Si and 27A1 MAS NMR and Si, A1 elemental analysis (AAS).